next 100 periods of projected benefit payments, and the tax-exempt municipal bond
rate (3.77%) (as reported in Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” as of
December 30, 2023), was not utilized, resulting in a single discount rate of 7.25%
being used to determine the total pension liability.

D
raft - Subject to C

hange   11-12-24

- 60 -

Hanover Park Park District
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

D. Employee Retirement System – Defined Pension Plan (cont’d)

Net Pension Liability (cont’d):

Discount Rate Sensitivity – The following presents the net pension liability of the
Park District, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Park
District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is one percentage point higher or lower than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset)
  Liability

$

1,626,667

$

571,432

$

(277,232)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

   Total   Plan
   Pension   Fiduciary   Net Pension
   Liability   Net Position   Liability

Balance 12/31/22  $ 9,105,642  $ 8,003,066  $   1,102,576
Changes for the year:
   Service cost   114,026   -   114,026
   Interest   639,117   -   639,117
   Differences between
   expected and actual
   experience

240,399

-

   240,399
   Changes in assumptions  (14,027)   -   (14,027)
   Contributions – employer  -   134,376   (134,376)
   Contributions - employee  -   56,094   (56,094)
   Net investment income   -   897,759   (897,759)
   Benefit payments,
   including refunds of
   employee contributions

(694,486)

   (694,486)

-
   Other changes  -   422,430   (422,430)

   Net changes   285,029   816,173   (531,144)

Balances at 12/31/23  $ 9,390,671  $ 8,819,239  $ 571,432

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued IMRF financial
report.

D
raft - Subject to C

hange   11-12-24

- 61 -

Hanover Park Park District
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

D. Employee Retirement System – Defined Pension Plan (cont’d)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions:

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Park District recognized pension income of
$388,180 in the government-wide financial statements.  At April 30, 2024, the Park
District reported deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

  Deferred  Deferred  Net Deferred